Shares (Shareholders) which, to the Company’s knowledge, directly or indirectly have or will have a notifiable interest in the Company’s capital and voting
rights within the meaning of the Dutch Financial Supervision Act (Wet op het financieel toezicht) (i) following completion of the corporate reorganisation to be
undertaken by the Group (as defined below) in preparation for the Offer (the Pre-IPO Reorganisation) and immediately prior to the unconditional admission to
listing and trading of all of the Shares on Euronext Amsterdam (Admission) on the Settlement Date (as defined below) and (ii) immediately following Admission,
assuming the Offer Price (as defined below) is set at the mid-point of the Offer Price Range (as defined below), (a) without the Over-Allotment Option (as defined
below) being exercised and (b) with full exercise of the Over-Allotment Option.

 Shares expected to be owned
immediately following completion

of the Pre-IPO Reorganisation
and prior to Admission

Shares expected to be owned immediately following Admission
assuming the Offer Price is set at the mid-point of the Offer Price Range

Without exercise of the
Over-Allotment Option

With full exercise of the
Over-Allotment Option

 Number  %  Number  %  Number  %
Existing Shareholders
Blue Owl GPSC Investor(1) ..... 80,017,818 8.1 80,017,818 8.0 80,017,818 8.0
Donald Mackenzie(2) ..... 68,377,917 7.0 59,687,127 6.0 58,383,509 5.8
Rolly van Rappard(2) ..... 67,369,078 6.9 67,369,078 6.7 67,369,078 6.7
Danube ..... 66,877,715 6.8 23,261,814 2.3 16,719,429 1.7
KIA ..... 53,502,172 5.4 34,892,721 3.5 32,101,303 3.2
Stratosphere ..... 53,502,172 5.4 30,240,358 3.0 26,751,086 2.7
Steve Koltes(2) ..... 43,528,882 4.4 41,552,992 4.2 41,256,608 4.1
Rob Lucas(2) ..... 35,513,446 3.6 35,513,446 3.6 35,513,446 3.6
Javier de Jaime Guijarro(2) ..... 34,811,329 3.5 34,811,329 3.5 34,811,329 3.5

Offer Investor
Blue Owl GPSC New Investor(1) . . . . . 0 0.0 11,393,312 1.1 11,393,312 1.1

Notes:
(1) The Blue Owl GPSC Investor and the Blue Owl GPSC New Investor are funds managed by Blue Owl’s GP Strategic Capital Platform and are expected to

own in aggregate 91,411,130 Shares, representing 9.1% of the Shares, immediately following Admission (assuming the Offer Price is set at the mid-point of
the Offer Price Range).

(2) The Management Shareholders have an indirect interest in Shares held by CellCo and/or have Shares held on their behalf by CVC Nominees Limited that, in
aggregate, will represent 74.1% of the issued share capital of the Company immediately prior to Admission. “Management Shareholders” refers to certain

[…]

2023. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only. The hypothetical financial position or results included in the
Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information may differ from the Group’s actual financial position or results. It may not, therefore, give a true picture of the Group’s
results nor is it indicative of the results that may, or may not, be expected to be achieved in the future. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is compiled on
the basis set out in the notes below and in accordance with the accounting policies of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2023.

   Adjustments

Management
Group

results for the
year ended

31 December
2023

Advisory Group
results for the

year ended
31 December

2023

Credit Group
results for the

year ended
31 December

2023
Elimination
of balances

Acquisition
accounting

with respect to
Credit Group,

Advisory
Group and
Glendower

Other Pre-IPO
Reorganisation

adjustments

Offer and
Capital

Reduction

Pro forma
Group

statement of
profit or loss
for the year

ended
31 December

2023
 Note 1. Note 1. Note 1. Note 2. Note 3. Note 4. Note 5. Note 6.

 (€000)
Management fees ..... 744,623 390 171,649 — — — — 916,662
Carried interest ..... 393,814 — — — — (230,674) — 163,140
Performance fees ..... — — 6,354 — — — — 6,354
Investment income ..... 182,764 — 14,107 (3,039) — (26,174) — 167,658
Advisory fees ..... — 400,437 — (400,437) — — — —
Other operating income . . . . 9,661 3,156 — (2,603) — — — 10,214

Total revenue ..... 1,330,862 403,983 192,110 (406,079) — (256,848) — 1,264,028

EBITDA ..... 693,530 77,763 45,799 (3,040) 106,098 (255,785) (28,949) 635,416

Profit after income tax . . . 633,227 15,586 9,354 (3,040) 80,222 (248,458) (28,949) 457,942

Notes:
(1) The results of Management Group, Advisory Group and Credit Group for the year ended 31 December 2023 have been extracted without material adjustment

from the Historical Financial Information.
(2) The Management Group, Credit Group and Advisory Group businesses enter into transactions with one another as part of their normal course of business.

Adjustments have been made to eliminate these transactions within the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.
(3) As part of the Pre-IPO Reorganisation, each of the Management Group, Credit Group and Advisory Group will be transferred to the Company. The Group

[…]

Reorganisation Deeds have been entered into, and in accordance with these agreements the Pre-IPO
Reorganisation will take place in the period prior to Admission. As part of the Pre-IPO Reorganisation each of
the Management Group, Credit Group and Advisory Group will be transferred to the Company. Prior to the
Pre-IPO Reorganisation, the Company was non-trading and did not legally own any of the Management Group,
Credit Group or Advisory Group; therefore, it is not meaningful to present capitalisation and indebtedness
disclosures for the Company.

6.1 Capitalisation

The table below sets out the capitalisation of the Group as at 29 February 2024 and certain adjustments to
illustrate the Pre-IPO Reorganisation described in paragraph 14.5 of Part 14 (Description of Share Capital and
Articles of Association). Unaudited pro forma financial information for the Group, including the effects of the
Pre-IPO Reorganisation and Offer is set out in Part 7 (Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information).

 As at 29 February 2024

Management

Group
Advisory

Group
Credit
Group Eliminations (1) Adjustments (2)

Group
Total

(unaudited)

(€000)

Current debt (including current portion
of non-current debt)

Guaranteed (3) ..... 9,231 — — — — 9,231
Secured (4) ..... 45,989 — — — (9,819) 36,170
Unguaranteed/unsecured (5) ..... 4,172 13,703 1,510 — — 19,385

Total current debt ..... 59,392 13,703 1,510 — (9,819) 64,786

Non-current debt (excluding current
portion of non-current debt)

Guaranteed (6) ..... 1,236,329 — — — — 1,236,329
Secured ..... — — 111,259 — — 111,259
Unguaranteed/unsecured (5) ..... 110,309 223,497 186,389 (30,000) (321,614) 168,581

Total non-current debt ..... 1,346,638 223,497 297,648 (30,000) (321,614) 1,516,169

Shareholder’s equity
Stated capital ..... 459,419 — — — (143,681) 315,738
Endowment funds ..... — 100 100 — (200) —
Other reserves (7) ..... 216,876 — — — 157,149 374,025
Foreign exchange reserve ..... 36,662 (499) 6,460 — (16,816) 25,807

Total ..... 712,957 (399) 6,560 — (3,548) 715,570

Total Capitalisation (8) ..... 2,118,987 236,801 305,718 (30,000) (334,981) 2,296,525

Notes:
(1) The Management Group, Credit Group and Advisory Group businesses enter into transactions with one another as part of their normal

course of business. These are adjusted to eliminate the resulting inter-group balances.
(2) The adjustments column reflects relevant Pre-IPO Reorganisation and Capital Reduction adjustments. These are: (i) acquisition

accounting with respect to Credit Group, Advisory Group and a further 20% interest in Glendower, including forgiveness of loans due to
the Management Group’s historical parent (Vision Portfolio Holdings Limited) recognised in the Advisory and Credit Groups;

[…]

(v) The Company has elected to measure all non-controlling interests in the Advisory Group at
the proportionate share of its interest in the acquiree’s identifiable net assets. An adjustment
of €7.2 million is made to reflect the non-controlling interests’ share of the fair value
adjustments.

61

 The table below represents the pro forma adjustments resulting from the preliminary purchase
consideration allocation for the Advisory Group at level of the Company. As these
adjustments are related to the Advisory Group, the table presents the pro forma adjustments
required to be made to the consolidated statement of financial position of the Advisory Group
as at 31 December 2023 to reflect the preliminary purchase consideration allocation. Such
amounts are not recognised in the Advisory Group Financial Statements. Values in the table
below are presented to the nearest €0.1 million and therefore may not add up to the total, due
to rounding.

Advisory
Group as at

31 December
2023

Acquisition
accounting
pro forma

adjustments

Illustrative
Advisory

Group as at
31 December

2023 after
acquisition
accounting
pro forma

adjustments

 (€million)

Assets
Non-current assets
Property and equipment ..... 84.8 6.1 90.9
Goodwill and other intangible assets ..... 91.4 32.6 124.0
Deferred tax assets ..... 4.3 (1.4) 3.0

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities ..... 68.4 0.2 68.6

Equity
Endowment funds ..... 0.1 (0.1) —
Net exchange differences reserve ..... (1.2) 1.2 —
Retained earnings ..... 66.8 (66.8) —
Non-controlling interests ..... 33.8 (7.2) 26.6

 An adjustment of €110.0 million is also made to stated capital to reflect the acquisition-date
fair value of the Company’s interest in the Advisory Group, as explained in Note (i) above.

 The pro forma adjustments resulting from the preliminary purchase consideration allocation,
compared to the statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2023 as presented
in the Advisory Group Financial Statements, include additional amortisation expense of
€2.9 million and an increase to interest expense of €1.3 million to reflect the remeasurement
of the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities.

[…]

non-controlling interests in Credit Group entities that will continue to be recognised following

63

the Pre-IPO Reorganisation. The value of the remaining non-controlling interests as presented
in the Historical Financial Information is considered to approximate fair value.

 The table below represents the pro forma adjustments resulting from the preliminary purchase
consideration allocation for the Credit Group, which are accounted for at the level of the
acquirer, the Company. As these adjustments are related to the Credit Group, the table below
presents the pro forma adjustments required to be made to the consolidated statement of
financial position of the Credit Group as at 31 December 2023 to reflect the preliminary
purchase consideration allocation. Such amounts are not recognised in the Credit Group
Financial Statements. Values in the table below are presented to the nearest €0.1 million and
therefore may not add up to the total, due to rounding.

Credit
Group net
assets as at

31 December
2023

Acquisition
accounting
pro forma

adjustments

Illustrative
Credit

Group net
assets as at

31 December
2023 after
acquisition
accounting
pro forma

adjustments

 (€million)

Assets
Non-current assets
Goodwill and other intangible assets ..... 119.5 217.2 336.7

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings ..... 293.1 (179.7) 113.4
Contingent consideration ..... 141.0 (141.0) —
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 0.3 54.3 54.6

Equity
Endowment funds ..... 0.1 (0.1) —
Net exchange differences reserve ..... 2.5 (2.5) —
Accumulated losses ..... (106.6) 106.6 —
Non-controlling interests ..... 74.4 (10.1) 64.3

 An adjustment of €389.7 million is also made to stated capital to reflect the loan forgiveness
and the transfer of Shares to acquire the Credit Group, as explained in Note (i) above. The
non-controlling interests as at 31 December 2023 and before pro forma adjustments include
an adjustment of €36.2 million to eliminate interests held by the Management Group as set
out in Note 2(b) above.

 The pro forma adjustments resulting from the preliminary purchase consideration allocation,
compared to the statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2023 as presented
in the Credit Group Financial Statements, include additional amortisation expense for the